200 LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [Cnm. 167,

CHAPTER 167.
GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT.

8. F. 418, AN ACT making Appropriations for the Payment of State and Judi-
: cial Officers, and other matters.

Be it enacted by the General Assemdly of the State of Iowa:

Appropriation  SkcTION 1. Thete is hereby appropriated out of any money
for officers tes il the state treasury not otherwise appropriated an amount suf-
arefixed bylaw ficient to pay the salaries of the various officers whose salaries
are now fixed by law, and payable from the state treasury, and
the auditor of state shall draw warrants therefor in favor of the
Payable officers entitled thereto in monthly installments when not other-
monthly. wise provided by law.

Furtherappro- SEC. 2. There is further appropriated from the state treas-

priations. ury for the term of two years, ending March 31, 1888, the fol-
lowing amounts, or 8o much thereof as shall be neceasary, to wit:
Proviso. provided that on the firat day of April succeeding the meeting

of each regular session of the General Assembly, all moneys
Unexpended appropriated hereby and remaining unexpended, belonging to
balance cover- the several funds hereinafter mentioned, shall be covered into
treasury. the state treasury.
Sec. 3. The amounts hereinafter named or so much thereof
as may be necessary for the use of the several state officers
For clerical herein designated, to enable them to procure sufficient clerical
ep. help.
Auditor,$0,000.  For the use of the auditor of state the sum of nine thousand
dollars (#9,000).

Treasurer, For the use of the treasurer of state the sum of two thousand
2,000, dollars ($2,000).
Becretary, For the use of the secretary of state the sum of five thousand
$5,000. dollars ($5,000).

Superintend - For the use of the superintendent of publis instruction the
ent, $3000.  gum of three thousand dollars ($3,000).

Attorney-gen-  For the use of the attorney general, the sum of one thousand
eral.$1,000.  Jollars ($1,000).

Proviso. Provided, That each of said state officers shall furnish vouch-
That vouchers €r8 therefor, containing the items of sach expenditures to the
for same be auditor of state before any warrants shall issme therefor and

furnised. items thereof, and to whom paid, shall be reported to the next
general Assembly.

Executlve, SEc. 4. For the contingent expenses of the executive office

#8,000. the sum of eight theusand dollars ?8,000).

Governor’s For the payment of room rent for the governer, the sum of

im0, "™ twelve hundred dollars, ($1200), and for the expenses of em-

Additional _ Ploying additional counsel when necessary under the provisions

council, $2,000. of gections fifty-nine (59) and sixty (go) of the code, the sum

How drawn, Of two thousand dollars &82,000 , to be drawn and accounted
for in the manner provided for the contingent fand.



1886.] LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 201

Sec. 5. For the payment of janitors, night guard and mail Janitors, night
carrier of the Capitgl {l?; sum oJf twelve thc;gusaxgiu dollars ($12,- §iz.0 d'.eic"
‘000) or 8o much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended How ex-
ander the direction of the Executive Council. pendec.

8Ec. 6. For providential contingenoies, the sum of fifteen Providential
thousand dollars ($15,000). Said amount to be under the con- goningencies,
trol of the Executive Council, and and all payments from said
fund shall first receive its unanimous approval. Any expendi-
ture under this section, shall be reported 1in detail by the Aunditor
of State in his biennial report.

SEc. 7. For the incidental expemses of the Supreme Court, Supreme court
and clerks’ actual expenses in attending court outside the city facq gsa0.
of Des Moines, the sum of three thousand dollars, or so much
thereof as shall be necessary. All bills for such expenses shall
contain all the items thereof, which shall be certified to be cor-

Tect by the Chief Justice of said court, before any warrant shall

issue therefor. For the purpose of paying for extra clerical

help in the office of the clerk of the Supreme Court, the sum of Clerk of su-
two thousand dollars ($2,000) or so much thereof as may be Jrome court:
necessary. '

Skc. 8. For the paymentJof interest] becoming due on the
indebtedness of the State to the permanent school fund the sum Fgrmanent,
of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) or so much thereof as may interest
be necessary. The Auditor of Stateshall draw warrants for the #10.0%-
above appropriation as gaid items of interest shall become due. How drawa.

Sec. 9. To G. Hinrichs for rent of rooms for four years, . Hinrichs,
ending January 1st, 1866, for the Iowa Weather Service, the 3o rent:
sum of six hundred dollars ($600).

Sec. 10. To Henry Plumb, for two badges, one each for the Henry Feamb,
door-keeper, and sergeant-at-arms of the senate, with insignia of "t
office, the sum of fifty dollars (850). :

Skc. 11. To Field and Smith for shoe laces for file bills, the Fleld & Smith.
sum of thirteen and 87-100 dollars ($13.87). T

8Ec. 12. To Ed Wright for twenty German silver badges for Ed Wright,
the pages, the sum of nine and 90-100 dollars (89.90). badges, $9.90.

Sec. 13. To J. M. Ross for lithographs of the state capitol, jj;,*. Boss.
the sum of fifteen dollars (815). $15.00.

Sec. 14. To Hon. J. H. Sweney, as president of the senate J H. Sweney,
during temporary organization, the sum of sixteen and 50-100 gas, o >
-dollars (816.50). .

8gc.15. To pay for Miller’s and McClain’s annotated Codes For snnotated
furnished members of the general assembly, and to the president B
and secretary of the senate and chief clerk of the house, the sum
of ten hundred and seventy-one dollars (81,071Lfor 153 copies, ,
said money to be drawn from the treasury, by the secretary of How drawn.
-state, on warrants drawn by the Auditor of State, upon vouchers
duly presented to, and approved by the secretary of state.

Sec. 16. To 8. Addington for paste furnished for the use of 8. Addingten
‘the general assembly, the sum of fifty dollars (50.) for paste, $50.

26



2092 LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [CH. 167,

gedlfaﬁrgog Sec. 17. To Redhead, Norton, Lathrop & Co. for stationery,
Ool?Istationé’ry, waste baskets, mucilage, etc., ordered by the general assembly,
etc., $93.77.  the sum of nine hundred twenty-five and 77-100 dollars ($925.77).-
Smith, Cross- Sec. 18. To Smith, Crosswait & Clark for stationery ordered:
S eath, by the general assembly, the sum of five hundred ten and 40-
$610.40. 100 dollars (510.40).
Moster r:nd hSnc. 191.{ To Mosier and Dahlberg, for serviges as-stenogra-
; ers, making transcripts, expenses, etc, in the investigation
Sioass, puers, gf the oﬂicialgconduct, gf the }')Ion. Walter I. Hayes, the sgum' of
one hundred ninety-eight and 75-100 dollars ($198.75)
Expense of Sec, 20. To pay the expenses of representatives, members
FaYes Investi- of the Hayes investigating committee as follows:
mittee, To Geo. W, Ball, the sum of $28.00.
To. L. A. Riley, $28.00,
To J. M. Hammond, $15.95.
To F. P. Greenley[e], $15.95.
To E. C. Roach, g15.95.
To G. L. Finn, $15.95,
LuraFlicken-  SEc. 21.. To Laura Flickenger, for reporting and extendin
ger, roporiing, testimony, expenses, etc., in the investigation of the Deaf an
' Dumb Institute at Council Blufls, the sum of two hundred
twenty-three and 50-100 dollars ($223.50).

Expenses. .. To C. 8. Ranck, expenses on above investigation, $25.

nck, $25.
O;L. Barrett,  To O, M. Barrett, expenses on above investigation, $25.

gaomas Teale, v, Thomas Teale, expenses on above investigation, $35.

Fxpenses of SEc. 22. To defray the expenses incurred in the investigation
R tothary oawe of the State Veterinary Surgeon the sum of one hundred twenty-
geon, $122.05. two and 5-100 ($122.05) as follows:

To J. 8. Bartow, stenographer, $55.00,

To C. C. Stryker, witness, $2.50.

To 8. R. Willard, witness, $2.50.

To John Morrison, witness, $9.25.

To G. A. Maxwell, witness, $4.95,

To N. Be Niles, witness, $4.95.

To J. E. Raym, witness, $4.95.

To D. McCarthy, witness, $4.95.

To H. G. Gratton, witness, $2.50.

To Justus Clark, witness, $15.25.

To J. A. Hyscham, witness, $15.25.
f;A T Hul, ~ Sec. 238. To J. A. T. Hull, Lieutenant Governcr, as Presi-
or, $1,100, dent of the Senate, the sum of eleven hundred dollars ($1,100).
Albert Head, OSEC. 24, To Albert Head, as Speaker of the House, the sum
speaker, $60. of five hundred and fifty dollars (8550), which shall be in addi-

tion to his salary as member of the House.

4. M. Whaley, Sgc. 25. To Hon. Alvin M. Whaley, as President of the Sen-
$16.50. ' ate during its temporary organization, the sum of sixteen and
_ 50-100 dollars ($16.50).
H. B, Mitchell, Sgc. 26. To H. B. Mitohell, as Speaker of the House during

spesker,$%0.  jts temporary organization, the sum of twenty dollars ($20.00).



1886.] LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 203

8ec. 27. To the Chaplains of the Senate and House the sum {hapiatss,
of eight hundred dollars, warrants therefor to be drawn on the How drawn.
certificate of the President of the Senate and Speaker of the
House, and the amount or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, to be divided among themselves; warrant for the above to
be drawn in favor of the Des Moines Ministerial Association. _

Sec. 28. To the Members of the Executive Council, for extra Executlve
official ‘services for the years 1886 and 1887 the sum of one egon. = *"®
thousand dollars ($1,000) each, and warrants therefor shall be
issned monthly at the end of each month.

SEc. 29. To pay the expenses incurred in investigating the Expenses of
ofticial conduct of J. L. Brown, Auditor of State, as follows : Vestiganen °

To J. L. Brown, witness, $7.60. Witnesges.

To 8. F. Stewart, witness, $2.60.

To J. A. Sanford, witness, §2.60.

To V. P. Twombley, witness, $2.60.

To Mrs, Laura Berry, witness, $1.35.

To Chas. D. Morgan, witness, $1.35.

To T. L. Palmer, witness, $1.85.

To Geo. W. Bristow, witness, $1.35.

To D. W. Smith, witness, $1.35.

To Ed Wright, witness, $1.35.

To J. H. Windsor, witness, $1.35.

To L. E. Ayers, witness, $1.35.

To Walter McHenry, witness, $1.35,

To Wm. P. Wolf, witness, $2.60.

To J- H. Smith, witness, $15.65.

To Geo. G. Wright, witness, $1.35.

TodJ. W. Cattelﬁ witness, $2.60.

To Buren R. Sherman, witness, $3.85.

To W. L. Alexander, witness, $1.35.

To John Whitten, witness, $1.35.

To J. H. Gillespie, witness, $17.05.

To B. F. Rehkopf, witness, $1.85.

To B. F. McCaulley, witness, $1.35.

To Stewart Goodrell, witness, $1.35.

To 1. E. Pearson, witness, $1.35.

To Robert McNult{, witness, $1.35.

To J. W. Redlingshafer, witness, $1.35.

To W. T. Hammond, witness, $1.85,

To Henry Payne, witness, $1.35.

To 1. T. Martin, witness, $1.35.

To R. L. Chase, witness, $1.35.

To H. 8. Vail, witness, £39.55.

To W. H. Fleming, witness, $1.35.

To Smith McPherson, witness, $17.25.

To Adam Hafner, serving subpenas, $3.30. Subpoenas,

To H. H. Palmer, sheriff, serving subpenas, $0.50.

To Ben E. Eberhart, serving process and expenses, $57.55. Process.

To Mosier & Dahlberg, stenographers and oopying testi- stenograph--
mony, etc., $345.00. " ors, 885,



904 LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. [Cm. 167

Pt garov:  8ec. 80. To Joseph 8. Bartow, for making reports for the
' Soldiers’ Home Committee the sum of three dollars ($3).
Fritz Ander-  Sgc. 81. To Fritz Anderson, for services as temporary post-
gnﬁ?g‘&?m master, during the organization of the General Assembly, the
sum of eighteen dollars, ($18).
Commissioner  Skc. 32. For the use of the Commissioner of Labor, the sum
of 1abor, $1.008. f one thousand dollars ($1,000) being $500 per year.
Don. D. Donz ke, 33. To Don. D. Donnan, Secretary of the Senate and J.
Powers, trans- K. Powers, Chief Clerk of the House for transcribing and in-
seribing journ- dexing the journals of their respective Houses, superintendin
tributing same the printing and distributing the same, the sum of six hundre
:I"g‘:'“:l y  dotlars (3600) each. One-half to be paid when a certified copy
Pa%% " of the journal is filed in the office of the Secretary of State, and
the balance when the distribution is made as provided for in
chapter 159, laws of the Sixteenth General Assembly. War-
rants therefore shall be issued under the direction of the Execu-
tive Council ; provided, that no warrants for said services be
drawn under section 8 of the above named chapter.

Witnesseson  Sgc. 34, To pay witnesses examined before the committee
Hayes investi-

gation. i)n the investigation against the Hon. Walter 1. Hayes, as fol-
OWS:

H. J. Lander, . $19.00.
Ira Nichols, 84.00.
J. A, Evans, 31.00.
P. R. Evans, 16.00.
M. Kelley, 16.00.
L. W. Johns, 16.00.
D. C. Cloud, 1.85.
J. J. Russell, 1.35.
D. M. Lambert, 1.85.
8. N. Hughes, 1.85.
H. E. Wing 21.50.
M. M. Kennady, 1.35.
J. C. Bills, 19.00,
M. V. Gannon, 19.60.
Irene V. Hughes, 1.85.

) J oseﬁh Seeds, 1.85.
Sarah H. Seeds, 1.85,
Freman Beckwith, 1.85,
H. C. Sedgwick, 1.85.
J. H. Tierney, 1.45.
R. F. Huntoon, 1.45.
Daniel Sackrider, 4.85.
A R. McCoy, 1.45.
N. Simmons, 1.45,
Thos. Dolan, 4.25.
James Leader, 1.45,
Joseph Adler, 1.45.
John McDevitt, 2.85,
L. A, Ellis, 1.45.

A, L. Schuyler, 1.45.



18886.] LAWS OF TWENTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY. 205

Loren Prest, $ 1.45,
John Mabhin, 84.00.
L. T. Hudson, Sheriff, 9.20.
H. J. Fitzgerald Clerk Court, 30.00.
W. Huffeman, witness, 1.35.
J. D. Vore; witness, © 1.85.
F. Gilmore, witness, 1.85,
W. A. Druny, witness, 1.85,
R. 8. Wallace, witness, 1.35.
Isaac C. Nichols, witness, 15.75,

Total, $259.45.

Skc. 35. To pay additional expenses in the Brown investi- Additional ex-
gatlon Kfvelugatlon

Chas. W. Cochrane, clerk to committee and managers of
impeachment, $24.00.

Jas. B. French, clerk to committee and mauagers of im-
peachment, $24.00.

Jas. B. French, rent of type writer, $15.

Jos. 8. Bartow, stenographer, $12.50.

Total amount appropriated by this amendment, $1,635.45.
Sgc. 36.  For the payment of witness fees of 51 witnesses of Witnesses of
the investigation of the Institution of the Deaf and Dumb at fieal anddumb

Council Bluffs, $1.25 each. Total, $63.75

Sec. 87. This act being deemed of immediate 1mportance Publieation.
ghall be in foree and effect from and after its publication in the
Towa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers
published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 13, 1886.

I hereby cert that the foregoing act was pubhshed in the lowa
egister and Des Moincs Lea 5, 188

BANK D. gACKSO"I Secretary of State.



